
City of Cedar Rapids 
Code Enforcement-Housing Code Board of Appeals  

Wednesday, November 10, 2021-Building Services-500 15th Ave SW 
Five Seasons Conference Room 

 
Board Members Present     
Al Aossey       
Amanda Burns 
Garry Grimm 
Coe Molumby 
Craig Stump 
Rick Monthie 
Board Members Absent: 
Lana Baldus 
 
City Staff Present 
Greg Buelow Housing/Code Enforcement Manager 
Tammy Augustine, Housing Inspector 
Al Pansegrau, Chief Housing Inspector 
Shannon Day, Recording Secretary 
 
Appellants       
Chuck Swore-Eric Gutschmidt represented Chuck Swore 
Dan Borngraeber        
               
The Housing Code Board of Appeals was called to order on Wednesday, November 10th, 2021 at 2:00 pm. 
 
Rick Monthie moved to accept the October 13, 2021 minutes as reviewed.  Coe Molumby seconded.  All ayes, motion 
carried. 
 
Chairman Craig Stump brought the meeting to order at 2:00pm.  Roll call was taken by Shannon Day. 
 
New Business 
 
H-1-2021-1441 2nd Ave SE-Chuck Swore 
 
Housing/Code Enforcement Manager Greg Buelow submitted the following: 
 
The Building Services Department has received a request from Charles Swore for appeal of an inspection violation of Cedar 
Rapids Municipal Code Chapter 29 (Housing Code) Section 403.2.  The property where the rental inspection occurred was at 
1441 2nd Avenue SE. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
A regularly scheduled rental housing inspection was scheduled for and conducted on August 21, 2019 at 1441 2nd Avenue 
SE.  
 



During the inspection a number of violations were identified, including the requirement that a ventilation fan be installed 
that exhausts to the exterior in the bathroom of Unit B at 1441 2nd Avenue SE.  Housing Code Chapter 29, Section 403.2 
entitled Bathroom and toilet rooms, says “Every bathroom and toilet room shall comply with the ventilation requirements 
for habitable spaces as required by Section 403.1, except that a window shall not be required in such spaces equipped with 
a mechanical ventilation system.  Air exhausted by a mechanical ventilation system from a bathroom or toilet room shall 
discharge to the outdoors and shall not be recirculated.” 
 
There is a bathroom with no window in Unit B that does not have a ventilation fan, of which the Housing Inspection issued 
the Notice of Code Violation. 
 
Mr. Swore was issued a Notice of Code Violation and advised the next regular rental inspection would be conducted on 
October 1, 2019.   
 
On October 1, 2019, after a follow-up inspection was conducted, Mr. Swore was issued a Second Notice of a Code Violation 
for several items, including the need to install a ventilation fan in the bathroom of Unit B.  The next re-inspection was 
scheduled for October 25, 2019. 
 
On October 22, 2019, the tenant, who does maintenance for Mr. Swore, asked for an extension.  The second re-inspection 
was rescheduled from October 25, 2019 to November 1, 2019. 
 
On November 1, 2019, another inspection was conducted.  Mr. Swore was issued a Final Notice to address Housing Code 
infractions, or the Building Services Department would be required by law to refer the matter to the City Attorney’s Office 
for legal action.  The required ventilation fan had not been installed in the bathroom of Unit B at the property. 
 
On December 6, 2019, Mr. Swore was issued another Final Notice to correct infractions that were still identified on a re-
inspection on December 3, 2019.  The ventilation fan had not been installed in the bathroom.   The next inspection was 
scheduled for January 10, 2020.  It was also noted that Mr. Swore could elect to install a window instead of a ventilation 
fan.  The window size must be a minimum total glazed area of 8% of the floor area and the window must be openable with 
a screen. 
 
On January 13, 2020, a Third Final Notice was issued to Mr. Swore regarding infractions that needed to be addressed, 
including the installation of a ventilation fan in the bathroom or a window.  The next inspection was scheduled for February 
21, 2020. 
 
On February 24, 2020, a Fourth Final Notice was issued to Mr. Swore for infractions at the property, which included the 
need to install a ventilation fan or window in the bathroom of Unit B.  Due to the ongoing public health pandemic, a re-
inspection was scheduled for August 20, 2021.   
 
On September 9, 2021, Mr. Swore was issued a Fifth Final Notice indicating the ventilation fan issue in the bathroom still 
needed to be addressed. 
 
On September 10, 2021, the Building Services Department was advised that Mr. Swore would like to file an appeal to the 
Housing Board of Appeal. 
 
A Housing Board of Appeals meeting was held on October 13, 2021.  On Monday, October 11, 2021, Mr. Swore advised that 
he is having surgery and will not be able to attend the Housing Board of Appeals meeting.  Mr. Swore requested 
postponement of the hearing, which was rescheduled for today’s date. 
 



Inspection History 
 
There were previous inspections of this property on February 23, 2009.  A window or ventilation fan would have been 
required under the 2006 Housing Code Section 29.10(k)(2)(C). 
 
The previous inspection was conducted on December 5, 2013.  Chipping and peeling paint was listed as an infraction in the 
Unit B bathroom of the property. 
 
Recommendation 
 
I hereby submit my recommendation that the Board require Mr. Swore to meet the requirements of the Housing Code.  The 
ventilation fan should be installed for the health and safety of any occupants and to prevent damage from water moisture 
or the formation of mold.   It is recommended the ventilation fan be installed within 45 days-with deadline date of 
December 27, 2021. 
 
Amanda Burns moved to accept Greg Buelow’s recommendation.  Coe Molumby seconded the motion. All ayes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
H-3-2021-Dan Borngraeber -1414 4th Ave SE 
 
Housing/Code Enforcement Manager Greg Buelow submitted the following: 
 
The Building Services Department has received a request from Dan Borngraeber for appeal of an inspection violation of 
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code Chapter 29 (Housing Code) Section 304.1.1(8).  The property where the rental inspection 
occurred was at 1414 4th Avenue SE.   
 
 
Background Information 
 
A regularly scheduled rental housing inspection was scheduled for March 5, 2020, at 1414 4th Avenue SE.  The rental 
inspection was rescheduled six times due to the tenant being unavailable twice and by owner request once, as well as the 
ongoing COVID-19 public health pandemic.  The inspection was conducted on October 7, 2021.     
 
During the inspection a number of violations were identified, including deterioration of the roof, as well electrical outlets 
that were not GFCI outlets as required, on the detached garage.  A First Notice of Violation was provided to the property 
owner.  A re-inspection date of November 9, 2021, was also provided. 
 
On October 25, 2021, the Housing & Nuisance Division received notification that Mr. Borngraeber would like to appeal the 
roofing materials violation on the detached garage.  Mr. Borngraeber filed the written appeal within 20 days after the date 
of the initial notice of violation.  Mr. Borngraeber agreed to address the exterior outlets on the garage. 
 
On October 26, 2021, Housing Inspector Tammy Augustine communicated by telephone with Mr. Borngraeber and advised 
that he could have until July 1, 2022, to replace shingles on the roof.  Mr. Borngraeber also advised he had been burglarized 
and tools were stolen.  He was given a new re-inspection date of December 10, 2021, to address other violations on the 
property besides the replacement of shingles on the detached garage. 
 



Mr. Borngraeber is appealing application of the Cedar Rapids Municipal Housing Code 304.1.1(8) on the basis that the true 
intent of the code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted and the requirement of the 
code are adequately satisfied by other means.   
 
Recommendation 
 
I hereby submit my recommendation that the Board require Mr. Borngraeber meet the requirements of the Housing Code 
by replacing the deteriorating shingles.  The 2015 International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC), which the City of Cedar 
Rapids has adopted with amendments, outlines requirements for the exterior of a structure.  The Housing Inspector cites 
Section 304.1.1(8) which states that “Roofing or roofing components that admit rain, roof surfaces with inadequate 
drainage, or any portion of the roof framing that is not in good repair with signs of deterioration, fatigue or without proper 
anchorage and incapable of supporting all nominal loads and resisting all load effects.”  This specific citation falls under the 
General Provision that begins Section 304, Exterior Structures.  The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good 
repair, structurally sound and sanitary as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare.  The exterior of 
structures must perform four primary functions: 
 

 It must be in good repair.  There should be no evidence of deterioration, or damaged or loose elements. 

 It must be structurally sound.  There should not be any loose or collapsing pieces.  Stairways, porches, balconies 
and similar structural elements must safely perform their intended functions. 

 It must be kept in a sanitary condition.  There shall be no accumulation of litter or debris on porches and other 
parts of the exterior structure. 

 It must be capable of preventing the elements (rain, snow and wind) and rodents from entering the interior areas. 
 
It is important to note that one or all of these conditions is considering a valid reason to require the property owner to 
make repairs.  Specifically, the shingles are not in good repair.  Deterioration is defined in the IPMC Section 202, General 
Definitions, as “to weaken, disintegrate, corrode, rust or decay and lose effectiveness.”   
 
It is the recommendation that replacement of the shingles take place because of their deteriorating condition.  To wait until 
the shingles are completely ineffective and there is an actual water leak is counterproductive to the mission of having 
exterior structures maintained in good repair and posing a potential threat to the safety of the structure, especially with a 
3-year inspection cycle. 
 
The recommendation is that the property owner be given until July 1, 2022, to replace the shingles on the detached garage. 
 

 
 

Figure 1.  North side of detached garage. 
 



 
 

Figure 2.  South side of detached garage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Figure 3.  North side of detached garage. 
 
 
 
 
Craig Stump moved to accept the recommendation of granting Mr. Borngraeber until July 1, 2022 to replace the shingles on 
the garage.  Seconded by Al Aossey.  All ayes.  Motion carried.  
 
Al Aossey moved to adjourn the meeting.  Rick Monthie seconded the motion.  Meeting adjourned at 3:15 pm.    
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Shannon Day Recording Secretary 
 
 


